adding expected inflation.

The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset

class are summarized in the table below.

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term Expected

Real Rate of Return

Large Cap U.S. Equities 21.0% 5.8%

Developed Non-U.S. Equities 18.0 6.6

Emerging Markets (Non-U.S.) 9.0 8.3

Real Estate 7.0 5.1

Private Equity 11.0 7.6

Alternative Investment 8.0 4.1

Fixed Income (Core) 8.0 1.3

High Yield Bonds 5.0 3.9

Emerging Market Bond 4.0 3.7

Inflation Linked Bonds 5.0 1.0

Cash 4.0 0.4

Page 5

Paragraph 42 (g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in

the discount rate. The following presents NPL of the System, calculated using the discount rate of

6.90 percent, as well as what the System’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount

rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.90 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.90 percent)

than the current rate: ($ thousands)

1%

Decrease

(5.90%)

Current

Discount

Rate (6.90%)

1%

Increase

(7.90%)

Net Pension Liability $25,878,834

 $21,686,621   $18,188,677

Page 6

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in the NPL.  The needed

information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

($ in Thousands)

Total

Pension

Liability

(TPL)

(a)

Fiduciary Net

Position

(FNP)

(b)

Net Pension

Liability

(NPL)

(a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 33,052,692 11,981,777 21,070,915

Changes for the year:

Service cost 429,321 429,321

Interest 2,212,890 2,212,890

Change to Benefits 0 0

Difference between expected and actual

experience 482,904 482,904

Changes of assumptions

Contributions - employer 1,443,053 (1,443,053)

Contributions - employee 193,942 (193,942)

Net investment income 875,944 (875,944)

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,963,644) (1,963,644) 0

Administrative expense (391) 391

Other changes 0 (3,139) 3,139

   Net changes   1,161,471   545,765   615,706

Balances at June 30, 2018 34,214,163 12,527,542 21,686,621

Page 7

Paragraph 45 (a):  June 30, 2018 is the actuarial valuation date upon which the TPL is based.  An

expected TPL is determined as of June 30, 2018 using standard roll forward techniques.  The

procedure used to determine the TPL as of June 30, 2018 is shown on page 5 of the GASB 67

report for the Connecticut State Employees’ Retirement System submitted on February 20, 2019.

Paragraph 45 (c):  There were no changes to the actuarial assumptions since the prior

measurement date.

Paragraph 45 (d):  There we no changes to the benefit provisions since the prior measurement

date.

Paragraph 45 (g):  See Section IV for the annual Pension Expense.

Paragraph 45 (h):  Since certain expense items are amortized over closed periods each year, the

deferred portions of these items must be tracked annually.  If the amounts serve to reduce Pension

Expense they are labeled deferred inflows.  If they will increase Pension Expense they are labeled

deferred outflows.  The amortization of these amounts is accomplished on a level dollar basis, with